

# Supplementary Order Paper.

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Monday, the 13th Day of August, 1923.

LAND AND INCOME TAX BILL.

AMENDMENTS proposed by His Excellency the Governor-General (inclusive of amendments recommended by the Public Accounts Committee):—

Clause 1: To omit the words “and shall come into force on the first day of April, nineteen hundred and twenty-four.”

Clause 69, subclause (1): To add the following paragraph:—

(k.) The interest (if any) of the lessee or licensee in land held under lease or license for any of the purposes specified in paragraphs (d) and (ff) of section *seventy-nine* hereof.

Clause 78: To omit from paragraph (l) the words “the rent thereof, or”; to omit from the same paragraph the words “paragraphs (d) and (e)” in line 33, and substitute the words “paragraph (d), (e), and (ff).”

Clause 79, subclause (1), paragraph (d): To insert, after the word “minerals” in line 4, the word “or”; to omit the words “or flax” in the same line.

Clause 79, subclause (1), paragraph (e): To omit the word “flax” in line 12; to insert the words “(other than flax)” after the words “products of land” in line 12.

Clause 79, subclause (1), paragraph (f): To insert, before the word “royalties” in line 23, the word “rents”; to omit the words “exclusive of rent, but” in lines 23 and 24.

Clause 79, subclause (1): To insert, after paragraph (f), the following paragraph:—

(ff.) All profits or gains derived from Crown land held or occupied as a small grazing-run or for pastoral purposes under the Land Act, 1908, or any former Land Act, or from land reserved, set apart, or granted by the Crown as endowments and occupied for pastoral purposes.

Clause 80, subclause (1): To omit the word “premises” in lines 45 and 47 (page 26), and in lines 6 and 8 (page 27).

Schedule: To insert the following reference:—

Title of Enactment.	Extent of Repeal.
1921, No. 34.—The Valuation of Land Amendment Act, 1921–22	Section 4.